SPECIAL ISSUE



THE KENYA GAZETTE

Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. CXXII—No. 14

NAIROBI, 22nd January, 2020

Price Sh. 60

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 368

THE PUBLIC AUDIT ACT

(No. 34 of 2015)

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 11 (5) of the Public Audit Act, I, Uhuru Kenyatta, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

Chairperson-

Sammy Onyango

Members-

Under paragraph (a)-

Bernard Ndungu

Under paragraph (b)-

Kennedy N. Ogeto

Under paragraph (c)-

Ludeki Chweya (Prof.)

Under paragraph (d)—

CPA Rose W. Mwaura

Under paragraph (e)-

Ceasar Barare

 $Under\ paragraph\ (f)-$

Masinde Joy Brenda

to be the Chairperson and members of the Selection Panel for the selection of nominees for appointment as Auditor-General.

Dated the 13th January, 2020.

UHURU KENYATTA,

President.

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 369

THE KENYA LAW REFORM COMMISSION ACT

(No. 19 of 2013)

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 11 (1) of the Kenya Law Reform Commssion Act, I, Uhuru Kenyatta, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

Under paragraph (a)-

Jasper Mbiuki

Under paragraph (b)-

Emily Chweya

 $Under\ paragraph\ (c)-$

Abdalla Cheruiyot Bii

Under paragraph (d)-

Vincent Nyagilo (Dr.)

Under paragraph (e)—
Irene Itoto Echakara

Under paragraph (f)-

Mary Mugure Mutugi

Under paragraph (g)-

Faith Mony Odhiambo *Under paragraph (h)*—

Mohammed H. Gabbow

to be members of the Selection Panel for the selection of nominees for appointment as the Chairperson of the Kenya Law Reform Commission.

Dated the 13th January, 2020.

UHURU KENYATTA,

President.

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 370

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE SALARIES AND REMUNERATION COMMISSION ACT

(No. 10 of 2011)

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Article 230 (2) (b) (i) of the Constitution of Kenya, as read with section 7 (13) of the Salaries and Remuneration Commission Act, 2011, I, Uhuru Kenyatta, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces appoint—

AMINA ARDALLAH

to be a member of the Salaries and Remuneration Commission.

Dated the 12th January, 2020.

UHURU KENYATTA,

President.

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 371

THE STATE CORPORATIONS ACT

(Cap. 446)

MOI TEACHING AND REFERRAL HOSPITAL BOARD ORDER, 1998

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 7 (3) of the State Corporations Act, I, Uhuru Kenyatta, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

JOSEPH LAGAT

to be the Chairperson of the Board of Moi Teaching and Referral Hospital, with effect from the 16th January, 2020 to 27th March, 2021. The appointment of Doya Godana* is revoked.

Dated the 17th January, 2020.

UHURU KENYATTA,

President.

*G.N. 5579/2018

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 372

THE MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS AND DENTISTS ACT

(Cap. 253)

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 3A (1) (a) of the Medical Practitioners and Dentists Act, I, Uhuru Kenyatta, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

EVA WANGECHI NJENGA

to be the Chairperson of the Kenya Medical Practitioners and Dentists Council, for a period of three (3) years, with effect from the 13th January, 2020.

Dated the 13th January, 2020.

UHURU KENYATTA,

President.

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 373

THE MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS AND DENTISTS ACT

(Cap. 253)

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 3 A (1) of the Medical Practitioners and Dentists Act, the Cabinet Secretary for Health appoints—

Under Subsection (1) (c) (i)-

Stephen Oduor Ogendo (Prof.)

Under Subsection (1) (c) (ii)—

Jacqueline Wasonga Kitulu (Dr.)

Under Subsection (1) (c) (iii)—

Linus Wachira Ndegwa (Dr.)

Under Subsection (1) (c) (iv)-

Alex Kipkoech Lang'at

Under Subsection (1) (d) (i)—

Susan Kagwiria Mbogori (Ms.)

Under Subsection (1) (d) (ii)-

Mohamed Abdi Mohamed (Dr.)

Under Subsection (1) (d) (iii)—

Juliet Wairimu Gathara (Dr.)

to be members of the Kenya Medical Practitioners and Dentists Council, for a period of three (3) years, with effect from the 10th January, 2020.

Dated the 10th January, 2020.

SICILY K. KARIUKI, Cabinet Secretary for Health.